

VOL. 40 February 6, 2025 NO. 6

# **Jefferson County Legal Journal**

The Official Legal Journal of the Courts of Jefferson County, PA

#### JEFFERSON COUNTY LEGAL JOURNAL

c/o Editor

395 Main Street, Suite A, Brookville, PA 15825 Owned and Published Weekly by the Jefferson County Bar Association

John H. Foradora	President Judge
Ross F. Ferraro	
Nicholas A. Gianvito	

#### **ESTATE NOTICES**

Notice is hereby given that in the estate of the decedent set forth below the Register of Wills has granted letters testamentary or of administration to the person(s) named. All persons owing said estate are requested to make payment and those having claims or demands against said estate are requested to make such claims, properly authenticated and without delay, to the executor(s) or administrator(s) or their attorney named below.

## FIRST PUBLICATION

#### MOTTERN, RANDON R.

Late of Oliver Township EXECUTOR: DEBRA S. MOTTERN ATTORNEY: C. J. ZWICK 171 Beaver Drive PO Box 1127 DuBois, PA 15801

#### **SECOND PUBLICATION**

#### LEWIS, ALMA M. a/k/a ALMA MAE

Late of Rose Township EXECUTOR: STEVE C. LEWIS ATTORNEY: JEFFREY M. GORDON Gordon & Dennison 293 Main St. Brookville, PA 15825

#### SPEIDEL, SUSAN L. a/k/a SUSAN LEA

Late of Brookville Borough EXECUTOR: LORI A. DECKER ATTORNEY: SCOTT C. ALLEN 323 Main St. Brookville, PA 15825

#### KERR. KENNETH H.

Late of Punxsutawney Borough EXECUTOR: DONALD H. KERR ATTORNEY: JAMIE C. STELLO 103 N. Gilpin St. Punxsutawney, PA 15767

#### THIRD PUBLICATION

### HOLLIS, DAVID B. a/k/a DAVID BRUCE

Late of Perry Township
EXECUTOR: MEMOREE LeCOMPTE
ATTORNEY: MATTHEW B. TALADAY
PO Box 487
528 Liberty Blvd.
DuBois, PA 15801

# PRICE, DONNA a/k/a DONNA J. a/k/a DONNA JARRETT

Late of Reynoldsville Borough CO-ADMINISTRATORS: SHERI PRICE AND MATTHEW PRICE ATTORNEY: MARY L. POTHOVEN 531 Jackson St. PO Box 338 Reynoldsville, PA 15851

#### AIKENS, MERLE E.

Late of Punxsutawney Borough ADMINISTRATOR: KATHY A. BRUBAKER ATTORNEY: JAMIE C. STELLO 103 N. Gilpin St. Punxutawney, PA 15767

## **CONFIRMATION OF ACCOUNTS**

Notice is hereby given that the following Executors and Administrators have filed their accounts in the Office of the Register of Wills and the Trustees and Guardians in the Office of the Clerk of the Orphan's Court Decision of the Court of Common Pleas of Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, and the account will be presented to the Court for the approval and confirmation, if no exceptions thereto are filed, on Monday, February 24, 2025, at 2:00 p.m.

Brianna Bullers, Register of Wills and Clerk of Courts for the Court of Common Pleas of Jefferson County, Pennsylvania, Orphans' Court Division

# FIRST PUBLICATION THE PISGAH CEMETERY ASSOCIATION INCORPORATED

PRESIDENT: TERRY LEADBETTER The Pisgah Cemetery Association PO Box 161 Corsica, PA 15829

LENA PAULINE SMITH, dec'd ADMINISTRATRIX: TAMMY L. FIDDLER 10007 Sampson Avenue Lake City, PA 16423

#### **LEGAL NOTICE**

Notice is hereby given pursuant to the provisions of the Fictitious Names Act (54 Pa.C.S. §§ 301 et seq., as amended) of the filing in the Office of the Department of State of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, a Registration of Fictitious Name for the following: NORTHBOUND BEVERAGE. The principal office of the business is: 19 Northview Drive, Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825. The party to the Registration is: Sandyview Holding, LLC, of 19 Northview Drive, Brookville, Pennsylvania 15825

SCOTT C. ALLEN, ESQUIRE 323 Main Street Brookville, PA 15825